Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R08-0171-I
Docket No. 07A-298T

R08-0171-IDecision No. R08-0171-I
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

07A-298TDOCKET NO. 07A-298T
IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT APPLICATION OF QWEST CORPORATION AND EL PASO COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO TRANSFER CERTAIN ASSETS FROM EL PASO COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY TO QWEST CORPORATION.
interim order of 
ADMINISTRATIVE law Judge 
mana l. jennings-fader 
vacating hearing
Mailed Date:  February 20, 2008
I. statement  
1. On August 7, 2007, Qwest Corporation and El Paso County Telephone Company (collectively, Applicants) filed a Joint Verified Application for Permission to Transfer Certain Assets from El Paso County Telephone Company to Qwest Corporation.  This filing commenced this proceeding.  

2. The Commission issued a Notice of Petition Filed, which established an intervention period.
  The Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (OCC) and Staff of the Commission (Staff) timely intervened of right and requested a hearing.
  

3. By filing made on November 14, 2007, Applicants waived the § 40-6-109.5, C.R.S., timeframe for a Commission decision in this matter.  Applicants stated that the filing extends the timeframe for decision to and including July 11, 2008.  

4. The Commission assigned this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  

5. The ALJ established a procedural schedule and a hearing date of March 4, 2008 in Decision No. R07-0961-I.  By Decision No. R07-1058-I, on joint motion of the Parties, the ALJ vacated the procedural schedule but maintained the hearing date.  

6. The Parties filed a Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  A Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Stipulation), signed by all Parties, accompanied that filing.  After considering the Stipulation, the ALJ ordered the Parties to provide additional information, as set out in Decision No. R08-0048-I.  

7. On February 19, 2008, the Parties filed their Joint Response to Questions Posed in the Interim Order Dated January 15, 2008.  On that same date, the Parties filed the First Amendment to Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  After review of those documents and of the Stipulation, the ALJ has determined that no evidentiary hearing on the Stipulation, as amended, is necessary.  Accordingly, the March 4, 2008 hearing will be vacated.  

II. ORDER  
A. It Is Ordered That:  
1. The hearing date of March 4, 2008 is vacated.  

2. The Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (as amended) is taken under advisement.  

3. This Order is effective immediately.  

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
_____________________________
Administrative Law Judge



G:\ORDER\R08-0171-I_07A-298T.doc:SRS






�  The Notice also established a procedural schedule.  By Decision No. R07-0888-I, the Administrative Law Judge vacated that procedural schedule.  


�  Collectively, Applicants, OCC, and Staff are the Parties.  





1

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












